holder of an intermediate license shall be entitled to act as general contractor for any single 

project with a value of up to five hundred thousand dollars ($500,000); the holder of a limited 

license shall be entitled to act as general contractor for any single project with a value of up to 

one hundred seventy-five thousand dollars ($175,000); and the license certificate shall be 

classified in accordance with this section." 

Sec. 2. The last paragraph of G.S. 87-10 is amended by deleting the words "without 

additional fee" and substituting: "upon payment of an examination fee of twenty-five dollars